




















































Additional Notes shall be valid and binding obligations of the District notwithstanding any 
defects in satisfying any of the foregoing requirements. 

(C) Debt Management Policy With Respect to Notes. Notwithstanding any other debt
management policy of the District heretofore or hereafter adopted, the debt management policy 
of the District pertaining to each Series of Notes shall be consistent with, and the Board hereby 
approves, the following: (i) the proceeds of each Series of Notes may be used and expended by 
the District for any purpose for which the District is authorized to use and expend moneys, 
including but not limited to current expenses, capital expenditures, investment and reinvestment, 
and the discharge of any obligation or indebtedness of the District, as provided by Section 53852 
of the Act; (ii) the debt that may be issued pursuant to this debt management policy is limited to 
each Series of Notes authorized under this Resolution; (iii) each Series of Notes shall be issued 
to manage the cash flow requirements of the District based on the District's budgetary needs and 
consistent with the limitations provided for in this Resolution; (iv) the objective of this debt 
management policy is to implement cost effective cash flow borrowing under the Program for 
Fiscal Year 2024-2025, whereby participating school districts, community college districts and 
county boards of education throughout the State of California will simultaneously issue tax and 
revenue anticipation notes; and (v) to ensure the proceeds of each Series of Notes will be 
directed to their intended use, moneys allocable to each Series of Notes from the sale of the 
corresponding Series of Certificates or Pool Bonds, as applicable, net of the District's share of 
the costs of issuance, shall be deposited in the District's Proceeds Subaccount (as hereinafter 
defined) attributed to such Series of Notes and held and invested by the Trustee under the Trust 
Agreement or the Indenture, as applicable, for the District and said moneys may be used and 
expended by the District for such use upon requisition from such Proceeds Subaccount as 
specified in the Trust Agreement or the Indenture, as applicable. Any debt management policy 
adopted by the Board hereafter in contravention of the foregoing shall be deemed to modify the 
authorization contained herein only if it shall specifically reference this Resolution and Section. 
With the passage of this Resolution, the Board hereby certifies that the District has adopted local 
debt policies with respect to each Series of Notes issued pursuant to this Resolution that comply 
with California Government Code Section 8855(i), and that the Notes authorized to be issued 
pursuant to this Resolution are consistent with such policies, and instructs Bond Counsel (as 
hereinafter defined) to check on behalf of the District the "Yes" box relating thereto in the 
Report of Proposed Debt Issuance filed pursuant to California Government Code Section 8855 
with respect to each Series of Notes issued pursuant to this Resolution. 

Section 3. Form of Notes. Each Series of the Notes shall be issued in fully registered 
form without coupons and shall be substantially in the form and substance set forth in Exhibit A, 
attached hereto and by reference incorporated herein, the blanks in said form to be filled in with 
appropriate words and figures. 

Section 4. Sale of Notes: Delegation. Any one of the President or 
Chairperson of the Board, the Superintendent, the Assistant Superintendent for Business, the 
Assistant Superintendent for Administrative Services, the business manager, director of business 
or fiscal services or chief financial/business officer of the District, as the case may be, or, in the 
absence of said officer, his or her duly appointed assistant (each an "Authorized Officer"), is 
hereby authorized and directed to negotiate, with the Underwriter (if the Certificate Structure is 
implemented) or the Authority (if the Bond Pool Structure is implemented), an interest rate or 

4165-2208-7501.3 

-27-



rates on each Series of the Notes to the stated maturity or maturities thereof, which shall not, in 
any individual case, exceed twelve percent {12%) per annum (per Series of Notes), and the 
purchase price to be paid by the Underwriter or the Authority, as applicable, for the respective 
Series of the Notes, which purchase price shall be at a discount which when added to the 
District's share of the costs of issuance shall not be more than the greater of (a) one percent (1%) 
of (i) the Principal Amount of the Note, if only one Series of Notes is issued or (ii) the Series 
Principal Amount of each individual Series of Notes, if more than one series is issued, or (b) five 
thousand dollars ($5,000). If such interest rate and price and other terms of the sale of the Series 
of Notes set out in the Pricing Confirmation applicable to such Series of Notes are acceptable to 
said Authorized Officer, said Authorized Officer is hereby further authorized and directed to 
execute and deliver the pricing confirmation supplement applicable to such Series of Notes to be 
delivered by the Underwriter (on behalf of itself, if the Certificate Structure is implemented and 
on behalf of the Authority, if the Bond Pool Structure is implemented) to the District on a date 
within five (5) days, or such longer period of time as agreed by the Underwriter or the Authority, 
as applicable, of said negotiation of interest rates and purchase price during the period from May 
1, 2024 (or the date of adoption of this Resolution if after May 1, 2024) through June 15, 2025 
(the "Pricing Confirmation"), substantially in the form presented to this meeting as Schedule I to 
the Certificate Purchase Agreement or the Note Purchase Agreement, as applicable, with such 
changes therein as said Authorized Officer shall require or approve, and such other documents or 
certificates required to be executed and delivered thereunder or to consummate the transactions 
contemplated hereby or thereby, for and in the name and on behalf of the District, such approval 
by this Board and such officer to be conclusively evidenced by such execution and delivery. In 
the event more than one Series of Notes are issued, a separate Pricing Confirmation shall be 
executed and delivered corresponding to each Series of Notes. Any Authorized Officer is hereby 
further authorized to execute and deliver, prior to the execution and delivery of the Pricing 
Confirmation applicable to a Series of Notes, the Certificate Purchase Agreement or the Note 
Purchase Agreement applicable to such Series of Notes, substantially in the forms presented to 
this meeting, which forms are hereby approved, with such changes therein as said officer shall 
require or approve, such approval to be conclusively evidenced by such execution and delivery; 
provided, however, that any such Certificate Purchase Agreement or Note Purchase Agreement 
shall not be effective and binding on the District until the execution and delivery of the 
corresponding Pricing Confirmation. Delivery of a Pricing Confirmation by fax or telecopy of 
an executed copy shall be deemed effective execution and delivery for all purposes. If requested 
by said Authorized Officer at his or her option, any duly authorized deputy or assistant of such 
Authorized Officer may approve said interest rate or rates and price by execution of the 
Certificate Purchase Agreement or the Note Purchase Agreement(s), as applicable, and/or the 
corresponding Pricing Confirmation( s ). 

Section 5. Program Approval. The District hereby delegates to the Authority the 
authority to select which structure (i.e., the Certificate Structure or the Bond Pool Structure) shall 
be implemented, with the Authorized Officer of the District accepting and approving such 
selection by execution of the applicable Pricing Confirmation. 

(A) Certificate Structure. If the Certificate Structure is implemented, each Series of
Notes of the District shall be combined with notes of other Issuers into a Series of Certificates as 
set forth in general terms in the Pricing Confirmation (which need not include specific 
information about such other notes or Issuers) applicable to such Series of Notes, and shall be 

4165-2208-7501.3 

-28-









Confirmation, any event occurs as a result of which the information contained in the 
corresponding Preliminary Official Statement or other offering document relating to the District 
might include an untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state any material fact necessary 
to make the statements therein, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not 
misleading, the District shall promptly notify the Underwriter. 

Subject to Section 8 hereof, the District hereby agrees that if a Series of Notes shall 
become a Defaulted Note, the unpaid portion thereof or the portion to which a Credit Instrument 
applies for which full reimbursement on a draw, payment or claim has not been made by the 
Maturity Date shall be deemed outstanding and shall not be deemed to be paid until (i) any 
Credit Provider providing a Credit Instrument with respect to such Series of Notes or the Series 
of Pool Bonds issued in connection with such Series of Notes, has been reimbursed for any 
drawings, payments or claims made under the Credit Instrument with respect to such Series of 
Notes, including interest accrued thereon, as provided therein and in the applicable Credit 
Agreement, and (ii) the holders of such Series of Notes or the Series of the Pool Bonds issued in 
connection with such Series of Notes are paid the full principal amount represented by the 
unenhanced portion of such Series of Notes plus interest accrued thereon (calculated at the 
Default Rate) to the date of deposit of such aggregate required amount with the Trustee. For 
purposes of clause (ii) of the preceding sentence, holders of such Series of Pool Bonds will be 
deemed to have received such principal amount and such accrued interest upon deposit of such 
moneys with the Trustee. 

The District agrees to pay or cause to be paid, in addition to the amounts payable under 
each Series of Notes, any fees or expenses of the Trustee and, to the extent permitted by law, if 
such Series of Notes is enhanced in whole or in part by a Credit Instrument (by virtue of the fact 
that the corresponding Series of Pool Bonds is enhanced by a Credit Instrument), any Predefault 
Obligations and Reimbursement Obligations (to the extent not payable under such Series of 
Notes), (i) arising out of an "Event of Default" hereunder or (ii) arising out of any other event 
( other than an event arising solely as a result of or otherwise attributable to a default by any other 
Issuer). In the case described in (ii) above with respect to Predefault Obligations, the District 
shall owe only the percentage of such fees, expenses and Predefault Obligations equal to the ratio 
of the Principal Amount (or Series Principal Amount as applicable) of its Series of Notes over 
the aggregate Principal Amounts (or Series Principal Amounts, as applicable) of all series of 
notes, including such Series of Notes, assigned to the Series of Pool Bonds issued in connection 
with such Series of Notes, at the time of original issuance of such Series of Pool Bonds. Such 
additional amounts will be paid by the District within twenty-five (25) days of receipt by the 
District of a bill therefor from the Trustee. 

(C) Appointment of Professionals. Dale Scott & Company (and/or such other firm or
firms as shall be selected by the Authority as designated in the applicable Pricing Confirmation 
and approved and accepted by an Authorized Officer by the execution of such Pricing 
Confirmation) is hereby appointed and/or approved as financial advisor for the Program, the law 
firm of Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP (and/or such other firm or firms as shall be selected 
by the Authority as designated in the applicable Pricing Confirmation and approved and accepted 
by an Authorized Officer by the execution of such Pricing Confirmation) is hereby appointed 
and/or approved as bond counsel for the Program, Piper Sandler & Co. (and/or such other firm or 
firms as shall be selected by the Authority as designated in the applicable Pricing Confirmation 

4165-2208-7501.3 

-32-













been deposited into the Payment Account(s) of all outstanding Series of Notes of a higher 
priority without the consent of each Credit Provider for such outstanding Notes. Any Authorized 
Officer is hereby authorized to approve the determination of the Repayment Periods and 
percentages of the principal and interest due with respect to each Series of Notes at maturity 
required to be on deposit in the related Payment Account in each Repayment Period, all as 
specified in the Pricing Confirmation applicable to such Series of Notes, by executing and 
delivering the Pricing Confirmation applicable to such Series of Notes, such execution and 
delivery to be conclusive evidence of approval by this Board and such Authorized Officer. 

(F) Application of Moneys in Payment Accounts. On any interest payment date (if
different from the Maturity Date) and on the Maturity Date of a Series of Notes, the moneys in 
the Payment Account attributed to such Series of Notes shall be transferred by the Trustee, to the 
extent necessary, to pay, in the case of an interest payment date, the interest, and in the case of 
the Maturity Date, the principal of and interest with respect to such Series of Notes or to 
reimburse the Credit Provider(s) for payments made under or pursuant to the Credit 
Instrument(s), subject to the payment priority provisions of Section 17 hereof and this Section 8. 
In the event that moneys in the Payment Account attributed to any Series of Notes are 
insufficient to pay the principal of and/or interest with respect to such Series of Notes in full on 
an interest payment date and/or the Maturity Date, moneys in such Payment Account together 
with moneys in the Payment Accounts of all other outstanding Series of Notes issued by the 
District shall be applied in the following priority: 

{l) with respect to all Series of Senior Notes: 

a. first, to pay interest with respect to all Series of Senior Notes pro-rata;

b. second, (if on the Maturity Date) to pay principal of all Series of Senior
Notes pro-rata;

c. third, to reimburse each Credit Provider for payment, if any, of interest
with respect to all Series of Senior Notes pro-rata (or on such other basis
as set for in the Trust Agreement or the Indenture, as applicable);

d. fourth, to reimburse each Credit Provider for payment, if any, of principal
with respect to all Series of Senior Notes pro-rata (or on such other basis
as set for in the Trust Agreement or the Indenture, as applicable);

e. fifth, to pay pro-rata (or on such other basis as set for in the Trust
Agreement or the Indenture, as applicable) any Reimbursement
Obligations of the District and any of the District's pro rata share of
Predefault Obligations owing to each Credit Provider relating to all Series
of Senior Notes, as applicable;

(2) then, with respect to all Series of Subordinate Notes (except for any Series of
Subordinate Notes described in paragraph (3) below), to make the pro-rata payments
corresponding to each such Series of Subordinate Notes equivalent to the payments
described above in paragraphs (l)(a) through (e), in such order;

4165-2208-7501.3 

-38-





































R-1

EXHIBIT A 
FORM OF NOTE 

----- DISTRICT/ ____ BOARD OF EDUCATION 

COUNTY OF , CALIFORNIA 

$. ___ _ 

2024-2025 [SUBORDINATEf TAX AND REVENUE ANTICIPATION NOTE, SERIES_* TAX AND REVENUE ANTICIPATION

NOTE, SERIES _ 

Date of 
Original Issue 

REGISTERED OWNER: U.S. BANK TRUST COMPANY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE 

SERIES PRINCIPAL AMOUNT: DOLLARS 

Interest Rate 
_% 

First Second Third 
Repayment Period Repayment Period Repayment Period 

_% of the total of _% of the total of _ % of the total of 
[principal] [interest] [principal] [interest] [principal] [interest] 
[principal and [principal and [principal and 
interest 1 due at interest 1 due at interest 1 due at 
maturity maturity maturity 

Maturity Date 
,20_ 

Fourth Fifth 
Repayment Period Repayment Period 

_% of the total of 100% of the total of 
[principal] [interest] principal and interest 
[principal and due at maturity 

****

interest 1 due at 
maturity 

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the District/Board of Education designated above (the 
"District"), located in the County designated above {the "County"), acknowledges itself indebted 
to and promises to pay on the maturity date specified above to the registered owner identified 
above, or registered assigns, the principal amount specified above, together with interest thereon 
from the date hereof until the principal amount shall have been paid, payable [on 1, 
20_ and] on the maturity date specified above in lawful money of the United States of America, 
at the rate of interest specified above (the "Note Rate"). Principal of and interest on this Note are 
payable in such coin or currency of the United States as at the time of payment is legal tender for 
payment of private and public debts, such principal and interest to be paid upon surrender hereof 
at the principal corporate trust office of U.S. Bank Trust Company, National Association in Los 
Angeles, California, or its successor in trust (the "Trustee"). Interest shall be calculated on the 
basis of a 360-day year, consisting of twelve 30-day months, in like lawful money from the date 
hereof until the maturity date specified above and, if funds are not provided for payment at the 
maturity, thereafter on the basis of a 360-day year for actual days elapsed until payment in full of 
said principal sum. Both the principal of and interest on this Note shall be payable only to the 
registered owner hereof upon surrender of this Note as the same shall fall due; provided, 
however, no interest shall be payable for any period after maturity during which the holder 
hereof fails to properly present this Note for payment. If the District fails to pay interest on this 

• TAx AND REVENUE ANT1c1PAT10N NOTE. SERIES_* To bear this designation if this Note is a Series of Subordinate Notes .
.. ** Length and number of Repayment Periods and percentages and amount of principal of Note shall be determined
in Pricing Confirmation (as defined in the Resolution).

4165-2208-7501.3 '-56-









Budget Revision Report #003-24a 

29 Monson-Sultana Jt. Union Elem. School District I 
Fiscal Year: 2024 Conlrol Number: 31160508 

Re,·isw £!!!!w 

Al!l!!l!Vr!I §u!!i:el Alll!Cl!Vtd Bu!!i:et Amount Re,·i1td Bu!!i:tt f;!11langtion� 
ii I I I 

Fund: 010 General Fund 

LCFF Sources 6 310 816.00 6 377 744.00 - 6 377,744.00 

Federal Revenues 1 721 288.00 2 079 207.00 45 119.00 2 124 326.00 

Other State Revenues 1 280 291.00 1 521,758.00 - 1,521 758.00 

Other Local Revenues 40,014.00 149 026.00 - 149,026.00 

Revenues 9 352,409.00 10,127,735.00 45 119.00 10 172,854.00 

Expenditures 

Certificated Salaries 2 570 694.00 2 521 948.00 248 907.00 2,770 855.00 

Classified Salaries 1,119 177.00 1 247 112.62 26 755.00 1,273 867.62 

Emolovee Benefits 2 020 795.00 2 007 334.30 128,612.00 2 135 946.30 

Books and Suoolles 626,401.00 918 137.44 (9,692.00 908,445.44 

Services Other Operatina Expenses 1,805,722.00 2,056 494.64 - 2 056,494.64 

Capital Outlay 2,396,390.00 3 415 414.00 - 3 415 414.00 

Other Outao 59 674.00 66 174.00 - 66 174.00 

Direct Support/Indirect Costs (15 277.00 (16 394.00 - (16 394.00) 

Total Expenditures 10 583 576.00 12,216,221.00 394 582.00 12 610,803.00 

Other FinancinQ Sources/Uses 

Transfer In - - - -

Transfer Out - - - -

Contributions (299 017.00 (352 709.00 157.00 (352 552.00) 

Fund: 080 Student Activity Special Revenue Fund 

Other Local Revenues 5 001.00 5 001.00 - 5 001.00 

Revenues 5,001.00 5,001.00 - 5 001.00 

Expenditures 

Books and Suoolies 2,500.00 2,500.00 - 2,500.00 

Services, Other Operatinq Expenses 1 500.00 1,500.00 - 1 500.00 

Total Expenditures 4 000.00 4 000.00 - 4,000.00 

Fund: 130 Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund 

Federal Revenues 410,000.00 410 000.00 - 410 000.00 

Other State Revenues 146 000.00 146,000.00 - 146,000.00 
-

Other Local Revenues 6,000.00 11,500.00 - 11,500.00 

Revenues 562 000.00 567.500.00 - 567 500.00 

Expenditures 

Classified Salaries 152,669.00 159 464.00 2 275.00 161 739.00 

Emplovee Benefits 80 958.00 81 076.00 867.00 81 943.00 
-

Books and Supplies 232 021.00 232 021.00 - 232,021.00 

Services, Other Ooeratina Expenses 35 679.00 40 148.00 - 40 148.00 

Capital Outlav 110 000.00 160,000.00 - 160 000.00 

Direct Support/Indirect Costs 15 277.00 14 924.00 - 14,924.00 

Total Exoenditures 626 604.00 687 633.0( 3.142.00 690.775.00 
-60 

G:\My Drive\Folders 1-17-2018\Board Agendas\Budget Revision\Budget Kev1sion 003-24a - March 21, 2024.xlsx - #003-24a 
Prepared by: Benita L. Cortez 

3/11/2024 

4:48:30 PM 

#1 

#2 

#2 

#2 

#2 

#3 

#4 

#4 

Page 1 of 2 



Budget Revision Report #003-24a 

29 Monson-Sultana Jt. Union Elem. School District I 3/11/2024 
Fiscal Year: 2024 Control Number: JI 160508 4:48:30 PM 

I I 
2i:iim!! - !w:!m! 9.!n.e.£ f!!!tlmll 

Al!1![2Vt!l l!u1hlel t\1111r!!v�!! l!!!dJ:�I Amount Beviud l!udi:s! Ex11lanations 

Ii 
11 I I I

I 11 I I I 
Fund: 251 Developer Fees Fund 

-� 

Other Local Revenues - 571.00 - 571.00 

Revenues - 571.00 - 571.00 

Expenditures 

Services, Other Ooerating Exoenses - 500.00 - 500.00 

Capital Outlav - - - -

Total Expenditures - 500.00 - 500.00 

Fund: 350 County School Facilities Fund - New Construction 

I 
other State Revenues - - - -

Other Local Revenues - 10,323.00 - 10 323.00 

Revenues - 10.323.00 - -

Expenditures 

Capital Outlay 350,000.00 350 000.00 - 350,000.00 

Total Expenditures 350,000.00 350 000.00 - 350,000.00 

Fund: 351 County School Facilities Fund - Modernization 

other State Revenues - 45.00 - 45.00 

other Local Revenues - - - -

Revenues - 45.00 - -

Expenditures 

Capital Outlay - - - 19 900.00 

Total Expenditures - - - -

#1 - Federal Revenue increased due to ESSER Rd 3 LLM III budgeting remainder funds in 2023/24 (expire 9/30/2024); Special Friends due to receiving additiona 
funds for slight increase 

#2 - Certificated&. classified salaries with mandated benefits reflects an overall increase of 11.69% salary increase applied to salary schedules for 2023-2024; 
Books and supplies were reduced within Title I and III, and ESSER III -Learning Loss Programs due for adjustment for 11.69% salary increase with 
classified FTE's paid from these programs 

#3 - Contributions increased due to cover the 11.69% salary increase with classified FTE's paid from program - Special Friends 
#4 - Classified salaries with mandated benefits reflects an overall increase of 11.69% salary increase applied to salary schedules for 2023-2024 

-61-
G:\My Drive\Folders 1-17-2018\Board Agendas\Budget Revision\Budget Kev1sion 003-24a - March 21, 2024.xlsx - #003-24a 
Prepared by: Benita L. Cortez Paae 2 of 2 





jackie
Highlight

jackie
Highlight

jackie
Highlight





















Monson-Sultana Joint Union Elementary School District Parent & Teacher Organizations 

Name of Or anization Street Number/Name 

Monson-Sultana Booster Club 25 Sultana 93666 

Current List must be supplied for each settlement disclosure 

-73-



lndx Fund Restricted ObjectMajor ObjectGroup RevTot 

01 OORB05 0100 R B. Expenditures 05) Services, Other Operating Expenses $991,382.64 

0100UB08 0100 U B. Expenditures 08) Direct SupporVlndirect Costs -$50,333.00 

0100UD05 0100 U D. Other Financing Sources/Uses 05) Contributions -$352,709.00 

1300BB08 1300 B B. Expenditures 08) Direct SupporVlndirect Costs $14,924.00 

0100RA03 0100 R A. Revenues 03) Other State Revenues $1.406,012.00 

0100RD05 0100 R D. Other Financing Sources/Uses 05) Contributions $352,709 .00 

0100UI01 0100 U I. Components of Ending Fund Balance 01) Beginning Fund Balance $4,901,300.42 

1300BB06 1300 B B. Expenditures 06) Capital Outlay $160,000.00 

13000101 1300 B I. Components of Ending Fund Balance 01) Beginning Fund Balance $407,806.03 

0100RB02 0100 R B. Expenditures 02) Classified Salaries $403,909.62 

0100RB04 0100 R B. Expenditures 04) Books and Supplies $566,046.44

01 OORI01 0100 R I. Components of Ending Fund Balance 01) Beginning Fund Balance $2,012,491.70 

0100UA02 0100 U A. Revenues 02) Federal Revenues $3,000.00 

0100UB01 0100 U B. Expenditures 01) Certificated Salaries $2,350,538.00 

0100UB06 0100 U B. Expenditures 06) Capital Outlay $2,112,351.00 

1300BA02 1300 B A. Revenues 02) Federal Revenues $410,000.00 

0100RA02 0100 R A. Revenues 02) Federal Revenues $2,076,207.00 

01 OORB06 0100 R B. Expenditures 06) Capital Outlay $1,303,063.00 

0100UA03 0100 U A. Revenues 03) Other State Revenues $109,325.00 

0100UA04 0100 U A. Revenues 04) Other Local Revenues $120,687.00 

0100UB02 0100 U B. Expenditures 02) Classified Salaries $843,203.00 

0100UB04 0100 U B. Expenditures 04) Books and Supplies $352,091.00 

0100UB07 0100 U B. Expenditures 07) Other Outgo $66,174.00 

1300BA03 1300 B A. Revenues 03) Other State Revenues $146,000.00 

1300BA04 1300 B A. Revenues 04 ) Other Local Revenues $11,500.00 

1300BB04 1300 B B. Expenditures 04) Books and Supplies $232,021.00 

0100RA04 0100 R A. Revenues 04 ) Other Local Revenues $28,339.00 

0100RB01 0100 R B. Expenditures 01) Certificated Salaries $171,410.00 

01 OORB03 0100 R B. Expenditures 03) Employee Benefits $507,178.30 

0100UA01 0100 U A. Revenues 01) LCFF Sources $6,377,744 .00 

0100RB08 0100 R B. Expenditures 08) Direct SupporVlndirect Costs $35,409.00 

0100UB03 0100 U B. Expenditures 03) Employee Benefits $1,500,156.00 

0100UB05 0100 U B. Expenditures 05) Services, Other Operating Expenses $1,065,112.00 

1300BB02 1300 B B. Expenditures 02) Classified Salaries $159 ,464.00 

1 300BB03 1300 B B. Expenditures 03) Employee Benefits $81,076.00 

1300BB05 1300 B B. Expenditures 05) Services, Other Operating Expenses $40,148.00 

-74-



MONSON-SULTANA JOINT ELEMENTARY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Board Meeting Agenda Item Summary 

AGENDA SECTION: 

AGENDA ITEM: 

ATTACHMENTS: 

DISCUSSION: 

March 21, 2024 

PERSONNEL 

8.2 CONTRACTUAL BARGAINING AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

MSJUESD AND MSAT 

CONTRACTUAL BARGAINING AGREEMENT 

The Monson-Sultana Joint Union Elementary School District (MSJUESD) reached a tentative 

agreement with the Monson-Sultana Association of Teachers (MSAT) on February 28th, 2024 

after months of negotiating. The Superintendent recommends to the school board to ratify this 

tentative agreement as presented. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

PROPOSED ACTION: 

The Superintendent recommends the Board approve the 

Contractual Bargaining Agreement. 

APPROVE 

-75-



Tentative Agreement by and between the Monson Sultana Joint Union 
Elementary School District and the Monson Sultana Association of Teachers 

/CT A/NEA for the year 2023/2024 

February 28, 2024 

(The Parties have reached tentative agreement on the CBA below.) 

-76-









provided by the express terms of this Agreement. 
5.2 This Agreement shall supersede Board policies and administrative regulations to the 

extent that they are in conflict with the express terms of this Agreement. 
5.3 The parties to this Agreement shall not interpret or apply this Agreement, any of its terms, 

or the work rules, which implement this Agreement in a manner that is arbitrary, capricious, 
or discriminatory. 

ARTICLE VI: SAVINGS 

6.1 If any provision of this Agreement or any application of this Agreement to any Unit 
Member or group of Unit Members is held to be contrary to law by a court of competent 
jurisdiction, then such provision or application shall not be deemed valid and subsisting, 
except to the extent permitted by law; but all other provisions or applications shall continue 
in full force and effect. 

6.2 Should a provision or application be deemed invalid as described in Article 6.1 above, 
the parties shall meet not later than ten (10) Days after such a court decision to renegotiate 
the provision or provisions affected. 

ARTICLE VII: 

7 .1 Personnel File 
PROFESSIONAL RIGHTS 

7 .1.1 The District shall maintain the official personnel files at the District Office. 
7.2 Derogatory material shall not be placed in the Unit Member's personnel file until the Unit 

Member has the opportunity to review and the Unit Member has had at least five Days to 
read and respond to the material. The Unit Member shall acknowledge having read such 
material by affixing their signature or the signature of a witness if the Unit Member refuses 
to sign on the actual copy to be filed. Such signature does not indicate agreement with 
content. A copy of such material shall be made available to the Unit Member upon written 
request at no cost. Unit Members shall also be given an opportunity during the school day 
and with compensated release time to initial and date the material and to prepare a written 

I 
response to such material. The written response shall be attached to the materials. 

1' 
-80-

J 
yl 





































































18.15.3 Unit Members shall notify the District of their need to be absent as soon as such 

need is known, so that substitute services may be secured. The following is the 

process to be used: 

18.15.3.l Unit Memqer submits an Absence Request electronically to the 

District on a system selected by the District as soon as the need for 

a substitute is known (i.e. as soon as training dates are secured, jury 

duty summons received, doctor appointments set) with an estimate 

of the expected duration of the absence. 

18 .15 .3 .2 Business Office confirms the Unit Member has appropriate leave 

time available. 

18.15.3.3 If the Unit Member does not have available time for the purpose 

requested the Business Office will forward the request to the 

Superintendent along with a copy of the Unit Member's absence 

report for the current year for the Superintendent to detennine 

whether to grant the leave request. The Superintendent will then 

meet with the Unit Member to discuss the requested leave. 

18.15.3.4 When the absence is unplanned as in the case of sudden illness, Unit 

Members are to enter their absence on the District's electronic 

system immediately. If a request for a substitute is not submitted 

electronically by 6:00 a.m. on the day of the absence, the Unit 

Member must text or call the Superintendent's Administrative 

Assistant as soon as possible and not later than 6:30 a.m. Unit 

Members may indicate to the Superintendent or designee if they 

have a preferred substitute, however, Unit Members are not to 

secure their own substitutes or ask substitutes to trade the classroom 

assignment they have been given. 

18.15.4 Unit Members are to leave detailed lesson(s) for the substitute's use. 

-114-

























2. Commencing with the 2014-2015 school year and thereafter, the District and the MSAT
Association agree to an "alternative annual average class size enrollment for each school site" in
Kindergarten and grades I to 3 of not more than 27 students. Under this alternative, the District
shall make annual progress at each school site toward the 27:1 goal by full implementation of the
LCFF (currently 2020-2021), but that the amount of progress at each school site shall be flexible
and shall not be tied to the formula set forth in Education Code section 42238.02(d)(3)(B)(i)-(v).
Progress shall be made toward an average K-3 class size of27 students for each school site; or if
GSA is not implemented and funded, then the K-3 will have a target class size of 30 students.

3. The District will endeavor to allocate staffing in order to maximize instructional quality, induce
the economy of operations, and enhance state funding. The District shall maintain class sizes at
reasonable and equitable levels. Teacher-student ratios will he configured using only standard
classes, excluding PE, Music, other elective classes, Special Day, and RSP, as follows:

a. Kindergarten through Grade Three (3) 27:l(including specific provision in paragraph 2
above).

b. Grade Four (4) through Grade Six (6) 32:1.
c. Grade Seven (7) through Grade Eight (8) 32: 1.

4. In the event the District receives the information that compliance with this MOU may result in
penalties that would reduce or eliminate the additional funding grant for K-3 GSA, the parties
agree to immediately meet and negotiate to implement a mutually agreed resolution.

5. The Parties agree that this MOU addresses any and all obligations of the parties to have "a
collectively bargained alternative ratio" in grades K through 3 and includes the parties' agreement
on these issues as required to preserve the additional CSR adjustment grant, as currently stated in
Education Code section 42238.02.

The Parties represent they have read and understand the terms of this MOU and are authorized to execute 
this MOU on behalf of their participants. 

2 
-126-

<Z-11-/Lj 
Date 

Date 

z1,, /ILj 
I 

Date 










































